

Robert G. Drummond  
Chapter 13 Standing Trustee  
P. O. Box 1829  
Great Falls, Montana 59403-1829  
Telephone: (406) 761-8600  
Facsimile: (406) 453-4663  
I. D. Number 0636  
Trustee@MTChapter13.com

(Appellant)

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL  
OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

In re

MICHAEL LUEDTKE and  
KATHERINE LUEDTKE,

Debtors.

Case No. 13-60098-13

---

ROBERT G. DRUMMOND, Chapter  
13 Standing Trustee,

Appellant

BAP No. MT-13-1313

v.

MICHAEL LUEDTKE and  
KATHERINE LUEDTKE,

Appellees

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY  
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE  
PANEL OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re

MICHAEL LUEDTKE and  
KATHERINE LUEDTKE,

Debtors.

Case No. 13-60098-13

ROBERT G. DRUMMOND, Chapter  
13 Standing Trustee,

Appellant.

BAP No. MT-13-1313

v.

MICHAEL LUEDTKE and  
KATHERINE LUEDTKE,

Appellees.

---

**CERTIFICATION REQUIRED BY BAP RULE 8010(a)-1(b)**

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... i, ii, iii, iv

I. BASIS OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION. .... 1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED..... 1

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

V. ARGUMENT

A. The Disposable Income Test Allows the Deduction of the Internal Revenue Local Standards From Current Monthly Income When Calculating Projected Disposable Income.

1. Congress made specific reference to expenses that could be deducted from current monthly income to determine projected disposable income..... 3

2. The Internal Revenue Standards adapted in the statute are different than the Internal Revenue Manual..... 5

B. Congress Implemented the IRS Standards - Not the IRS Manual. . . . 7

C. Chapter 8 of the Internal Revenue Manual Does Not Interpret the Collection Financial Standards.

1. The “old car” allowance only represents IRS policy..... 8

2. The IRM states that the “old car” deduction is over and above the Standards..... 9

D. Congress Stated Which Expenses Should be Allowed in Excess of the Standards With Specificity..... 9

E. The Bankruptcy Court’s Holding is at Odds With the Statute and its Subsequent Interpretation by the Supreme Court. .... 11

F. The Bankruptcy Court’s Decision has the Effect of Incorporating the IRM, Instead of the Standards, Into the Statute and is not Authorized Under *Ransom*..... 13

VI. CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Citations:

*In re Armstrong*,  
 370 B.R. 323, 330 (Bankr. W.D. Wa. 2007). . . . . 12

*In re Armstrong*,  
 370 B.R. 323, 331 (Bankr. W.D. Wa. 2007). . . . . 8

*In re Barnes*,  
 32 F.3d 405, 407 (9th Cir. 1994). . . . . 3

*BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.*,  
 511 U.S. 531, 537. . . . . 10

*Blausey v. U.S. Trustee*,  
 552 F.3d 1124, 1133 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009). . . . . 9

*Bunyin v. United States (In re Bunyin)*,  
 354 F.3d 1149, 1150 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004). . . . . 1

*County of Santa Cruz v. Cervantes (In re Cervantes)*,  
 219 F.3d 955, 961 (9th Cir.2000). . . . . 11

*In re Dittrich*,  
 2011 WL 3471090 (Bankr. D.W.D. Wa. 2011). . . . . 9

*In re Egebjerg*,  
 574 F.3d 1045, 1052 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009). . . . . 9

*In re Egebjerg*,  
 574 F.3d 1045 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) (citing H.R. Rep. 109-31, pt. 1 at 2  
 (2005) reprinted in 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 88, 89). . . . . 12

*In re Ford*,  
 2006 WL 4458358 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2006). . . . . 6, 7, 12

*In re Hargis*,  
 451 B.R. 174, 178 (Bankr. D. Utah 2011). . . . . 12

*In re Johnson*,  
 2006 WL 2883243 (Bankr. M.D. NC 2006). . . . . 10

*Lamie v. United States Trustee*,  
 540 U.S. 526, 534, 124 S. Ct. 1023, 157 L. Ed. 2d 1024 (2004)... 11

*In re Martinez (Yarnall v. Martinez)*,  
 418 B.R. 347, 349 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. BAP 2009) (citing 11 U.S.C. §  
 1325(b)(3)). . . . . 4

*Mobile Oil Corp., v. Higginbotham*,  
 436 U.S. 618, 625 (1978). . . . . 10

*Ransom v. FIA Card Services, N.A.*,  
 \_\_ u.s. \_\_, 131 S.Ct. 716, 178 L.Ed.2d 603 (2011). . . . . 11

*Schook v. CBIC (In re Schook)*,  
 278 B.R. 815, 820 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. B.A.P. 2002). . . . . 1

*In re Smith (American Express v. Smith)*,  
 418 B.R. 359, 363 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. BAP 2009). . . . . 3

*United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises Inc.*,  
 489 U.S. 235, 241-42 (1989). . . . . 11

*In re Van Dyke*,  
 450 B.R. 836, 841 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 2011). . . . . 12

Statutory Citations:

United States Code

11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2). . . . . 3

11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(A). . . . . 4, 10

11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(B). . . . . 4

11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(A)(i). . . . . 3

11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(A)(ii). . . . . 1, 4

11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(A)(ii)(I). . . . . 4, 5, 6, 10, 13  
 11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(A)(ii)(IV).. . . . . 10  
 11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(A)(ii)(V). . . . . 10  
 11 U.S.C. § 1325(b).. . . . . 10  
 11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(1). . . . . 1, 3  
 28 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1). . . . . 1

Miscellaneous:

*Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005* (BAPCPA). . . . . 7  
*Wedoff*, Means Testing in the New Section 707(b), 79 Am. Bankr. L.J. 231, 254 (2005). . . . . 6  
<http://www.irs.gov/individuals/article/0,,id=96543,00.html>. . . . . 6  
<http://www.irs.gov/businesses/small/article/0,,id=104623,00.html> . . . . . 6, 11  
<http://www.justice.gov/ust/index.htm>. . . . . 7  
 IRM § 5.8.1 (10-2-2009). . . . . 8  
 IRM § 5.8.1.1 (2) (6-24-2013). . . . . 8  
 IRM § 5.8.5.1 (1) (9-23-2008). . . . . 8  
 IRM § 5.8.5.20.3 (10-22-2010). . . . . 9  
 IRM § 5.15.1. . . . . 7, 11  
 IRM § 5.15.1 (10-2-2009). . . . . 8  
 IRM § 5.15.1.1 (1) (10-2-2009). . . . . 7  
 IRM § 5.15.1.1 (5) (10-2-2009). . . . . 7  
 IRM § 5.15.1.7 (10-2-2009). . . . . 6  
 IRM § 5.15.1.7 ¶4(b) (10-02-2009). . . . . 6  
 IRM § 5.15.1.9 (10-2-2009). . . . . 6

**I.**

**BASIS OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

This is an appeal of an Order from the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Montana. This court has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1).
